
PostgreSQL Data Model

for use with Invantive SQL

23.0



PostgreSQL Data ModelI

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Contents

1 Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL. 1

2 Catalog: Database 2

...................................................................................................................... 2Schemas 2.1
.......................................................................................................................................................... 2Schema: Invantive 2.1.1

.......................................................................................................................................................... 3Schema: Native 2.1.2

Index 5

http://www.invantive.com/nl


Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL. 1

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

1 Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL.
PostgreSQL.

Code for use in settings.xml: PostgreSql

Alias: pg

Status: Production

Available in Editions: Paid

Additional Driver to install: https://support.invantive.com/download-driver-postgresql

Provider Attributes

The following provider attributes are available for PostgreSql:

Code Description Default Value Set from

Connect

ion

String

Set from

Set

SQL-

Stateme

nt

Set from

Provider

s File

bulk-insert-page-size-

row s

Number of row s to insert per page w hen bulk

inserting

1000
   

command-timeout-sec Number of seconds after w hich a command

times out.
   

database Database to open w hen connecting.    

force-case-sensitive-

identifiers

Consider identifiers as case-sensitive

independent of the platform capabilities.

False
   

forced-casing-identifiers Forced casing of identifiers. Choose from

Unset, Low er, Upper and Mixed.
   

invantive-sql-forw ard-

filters-to-data-containers

Whether to forw ard filters to data containers. True
   

invantive-sql-shuffle-

fetch-results-data-

containers

Whether to shuffle results fetched from data

containers.

False

   

invantive-use-cache Whether to cache the results of a query. True    

maximum-length-

identifiers

Non-default maximum length in characters of

identifier names.
   

maximum-number-of-

pooled-connections

Maximum number of concurrent pooled

connections.
   

maximum-sleep-acquire-

pooled-connection-ms

Maximum time in ms to w ait for acquiring a

free connection from a pool of connections.

30000
   

maximum-sleep-acquire-

unpooled-connection-ms

Maximum time in ms to w ait for acquire a free

connection w hen there is no connection

pooling.

60000

   

npgsql-log Whether to log messages of the npgsql

provider

False
   

preferred-number-of-

pooled-connections

Preferred number of concurrent pooled

connections.
   

prefix-bind-variable-in-list Prefix for bind variables used in an IN-list i    

prefix-bind-variable-

normal

Prefix for bind variables used in all cases

except in an IN-list

w
   

prefix-renamed-columns Prefix appended to columns w hose names

occur multiple times in the column list of a

column
   

http://www.invantive.com/nl
https://support.invantive.com/download-driver-postgresql


PostgreSQL Data Model2

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Code Description Default Value Set from

Connect

ion

String

Set from

Set

SQL-

Stateme

nt

Set from

Provider

s File

query

pre-request-delay-ms Pre-request delay in milliseconds per request. 0    

requests-parallel-max Maximum number of parallel data requests

from individual partitions on the data

container.

32

   

slot-based-rate-limit-

length-ms

Length in ms of a slot-based rate limit. 60000
  

slot-based-rate-limit-slots Number of slots of a slot-based rate limit. Null

means no slot-based rate limit
  

standardize-identifiers Rew rite all identifiers to the preferred

standards as configured by standardize-

identifiers-casing and maximum-length-

identifiers.

True

   

standardize-identifiers-

casing

Rew rite all identifiers to the recommended

standard platform-specific casing w hen

changing a data model on a case-dependent

platform.

True

   

trace-native-calls Trace native calls to data container backend. False    

2 Catalog: Database
2.1 Schemas
2.1.1 Schema: Invantive

2.1.1.1 Tables

PooledConnections: Pooled Connections

Catalog: Database

Schema: Invantive

Label: Pooled Connections

Table Columns

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

COUNT_TIMES_USED int32 Number of Times Used

CREATED datetime Date Created

CURRENT_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTIO

N

string(240) Current Context

Description

CURRENT_CONTEXT_NATURAL_K

EY

string(240) Current Context

Natural Key

CURRENT_CONTEXT_USER_LOG_

ON_CODE

string(240) Current Context User

Log On Code

DATABASE string(240) Database

DURATION_USED_MS int32 Duration Used (ms)

ID int32 ID

IS_FREE boolean Is Free

http://www.invantive.com/nl


Catalog: Database 3

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

LAST_USE_DURATION_MS int32 Last Use Duration

(ms)

LAST_USE_END datetime Last Use End

LAST_USE_START datetime Last Use Start

PREVIOUS_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTIO

NS

string(240) Previous Context

Descriptions

2.1.2 Schema: Native

2.1.2.1 Tables

NativePlatformScalarRequests: Native Platform Scalar Requests

Catalog: Database

Schema: Native

Label: Native Platform Scalar Requests

Table Columns

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

CONTENT_TYPE string(240) itgen_content_type  

DATE_ENDED datetime itgen_end_date  

DATE_STARTED datetime Start Date  

DRY_RUN boolean Run w ithout Actions  

ERROR_MESSAGE_CODE string(30) Error Message Code  

ERROR_MESSAGE_TEXT string(4000) Error Message Text  

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_MAX_AGE_S

EC

int32 HTTP Disk Cache

Maximum Age (sec)

 Maximum age in seconds of

HTTPdisk cache entries to be

used.

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_SAVE boolean Save HTTP Disk Cache  Whether results can be stored in

HTTP disk cache.

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_USE boolean Use HTTP Disk Cache  Whether results can be fetched

from HTTP disk cache.

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_MAX_AG

E_SEC

int32 HTTP Memory Cache

Maximum Age (sec)

 Maximum age in seconds of

HTTP memory cache entries to

be used.

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_SAVE boolean Save HTTP Memory

Cache

 Whether results can be stored in

HTTP memory cache.

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_USE boolean Use HTTP Memory

Cache

 Whether results can be fetched

from HTTP memory cache.

ORIG_SYSTEM_GROUP string(4000) Original System Group  

ORIG_SYSTEM_REFERENCE string(4000) Original System

Reference

 

PAYLOAD_TEXT string Payload  

RESULT string(4000) Result  

SUCCESSFUL boolean Succesful  

TIMEOUT_SEC int32 Timeout (sec)  Timeout in seconds.

http://www.invantive.com/nl


PostgreSQL Data Model4

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Name Data Type Label Nullable Documentation

TRANSACTION_ID int32 Transaction ID  Incrementing ID of the

transaction.

URL string(4000) URL  

http://www.invantive.com/nl


Index 5

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Index
- B -
bulk-insert-page-size-rows     1

- C -
command-timeout-sec     1

CONTENT_TYPE     3

COUNT_TIMES_USED     2

CREATED     2

Current Context Description     2

Current Context Natural Key     2

Current Context User Log On Code     2

CURRENT_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTION     2

CURRENT_CONTEXT_NATURAL_KEY     2

CURRENT_CONTEXT_USER_LOG_ON_CODE     2

- D -
Database     1, 2

Date Created     2

DATE_ENDED     3

DATE_STARTED     3

DRY_RUN     3

Duration Used (ms)     2

DURATION_USED_MS     2

- E -
Error Message Code     3

Error Message Text     3

ERROR_MESSAGE_CODE     3

ERROR_MESSAGE_TEXT     3

- F -
force-case-sensitive-identifiers     1

forced-casing-identifiers     1

- H -
HTTP Disk Cache Maximum Age (sec)     3

HTTP Memory Cache Maximum Age (sec)     3

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_MAX_AGE_SEC     3

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_SAVE     3

HTTP_DISK_CACHE_USE     3

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_MAX_AGE_SEC     3

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_SAVE     3

HTTP_MEMORY_CACHE_USE     3

- I -
ID     2

invantive-sql-forward-filters-to-data-containers     1

invantive-sql-shuffle-fetch-results-data-containers     1

invantive-use-cache     1

Is Free     2

IS_FREE     2

- L -
Last Use Duration (ms)     2

Last Use End     2

Last Use Start     2

LAST_USE_DURATION_MS     2

LAST_USE_END     2

LAST_USE_START     2

- M -
maximum-length-identifiers     1

maximum-number-of-pooled-connections     1

maximum-sleep-acquire-pooled-connection-ms     1

maximum-sleep-acquire-unpooled-connection-ms     1

- N -
Native Platform Scalar Requests     3

NativePlatformScalarRequests     3

npgsql-log     1

Number of Times Used     2

- O -
ORIG_SYSTEM_GROUP     3

ORIG_SYSTEM_REFERENCE     3

Original System Group     3

Original System Reference     3

- P -
Payload     3

PAYLOAD_TEXT     3

pg     1

http://www.invantive.com/nl


PostgreSQL Data Model6

(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Software B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Pooled Connections     2

PooledConnections     2

PostgreSql     1, 2, 3

preferred-number-of-pooled-connections     1

prefix-bind-variable-in-list     1

prefix-bind-variable-normal     1

prefix-renamed-columns     1

pre-request-delay-ms     1

Previous Context Descriptions     2

PREVIOUS_CONTEXT_DESCRIPTIONS     2

- R -
requests-parallel-max     1

Result     3

Run without Actions     3

- S -
Save HTTP Disk Cache     3

Save HTTP Memory Cache     3

slot-based-rate-limit-length-ms     1

slot-based-rate-limit-slots     1

standardize-identifiers     1

standardize-identifiers-casing     1

Start Date     3

Succesful     3

SUCCESSFUL     3

- T -
Timeout (sec)     3

TIMEOUT_SEC     3

trace-native-calls     1

Transaction ID     3

TRANSACTION_ID     3

- U -
URL     3

Use HTTP Disk Cache     3

Use HTTP Memory Cache     3

http://www.invantive.com/nl


The JasperReports License, Version 1.0

Copyright (C) 2001-2004 Teodor Danciu(teodord@users.sourceforge.net).

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, w ith or w ithout modification, are permitted provided that the follow ing

conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyrightnotice, this list of conditions and the follow ing disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyrightnotice, this list of conditions and the follow ing

disclaimer in the cumentationand/or other materials provided w ith the distribution.

3. The end-user documentation included w ith the redistribution, if any,must include the follow ing acknow ledgment: "This

product includes softw are developed by Teodor Danciu (http://jasperreports.sourceforge.net)."Alternately, this

acknow ledgment may appear in the softw are itself, if and w herever such third-party acknow ledgments normally appear.

4. The name "JasperReports" must not be used to endorse or promote products derived from this softw are w ithout prior

w ritten permission. Forw ritten permission, please contact teodord@users.sourceforge.net.

5. Products derived from this softw are may not be called "JasperReports",nor may "JasperReports" appear in their name,

w ithout prior w rittenpermission of Teodor Danciu.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED ``AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES,INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED

TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITYAND FITNESS  FOR A PARTICULAR  PURPOSE ARE  DISCLAIMED.

 
IN NO  EVENT SHALLTHE APACHE SOFTWARE  FOUNDATION  OR ITS CONTRIBUTORS  BE LIABLE FOR  ANY DIRECT,

INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,  EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL  DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,

PROCUREMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR  PROFITS; OR BUSINESS

 
INTERRUPTION)  HOWEVER CAUSED ANDON ANY  THEORY OF LIABILITY,  WHETHER  IN CONTRACT,  STRICT LIABILITY,

 
OR TORT (INCLUDING  NEGLIGENCE OR  OTHERWISE) ARISING IN  ANY WAY OUT OF THE  USE OF THIS SOFTWARE,

EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Copyright
(C) Copyright 2004-2023 Invantive Softw are B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Niets uit deze uitgave mag w orden verveelvoudigd, opgeslagen in een geautomatiseerd

gegevensbestand, of openbaar gemaakt, in enige vorm of op enige w ijze, hetzij elektronisch, mechanisch, door

fotokopieen, opnamen, of enig andere manier, zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de uitgever.

Ondanks alle aan de samenstelling van deze tekst bestede zorg, kan noch de schrijver noch de uitgever aansprakelijkheid

aanvaarden voor eventuele schade, die zou kunnen voortvloeien uit enige fout, die in deze uitgave zou kunnen voorkomen.

Deze handleiding is een naslagw erk bedoeld om het gebruik te verduidelijken. Indien gegevens in de voorbeeldafbeeldingen

overeenkomen met gegevens in uw  systeem, dan is de overeenkomst toevallig. 

Auteurs: Jan van Engelen, Michiel de Brieder, Mathijs Terhaag, Tanja Middelkoop, Guido Leenders, Tatjana Daka.



Inv antiv e B.V.

Biesteweg 11

3849 RD Hierden

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 88 00 26 500

Fax: +31 84 22 58 178

inf o@inv antiv e.com

inv antiv e.com

IBAN NL25 BUNQ 2098 2586 07

Chamber of  Industry  and Commerce

13031406

VAT NL812602377B01

RSIN 8122602377

Managing Director: Guido Leenders

Registered of f ice: Roermond

(C) Copy right 2004-2023 Inv antiv e Sof tware B.V., the Netherlands. All rights reserv ed.
23.0.92
06/11/2023, 14:45

ISBN 978-94-6302-000-8:

http://www.invantive.com/nl
http://www.invantive.com/nl
http://www.invantive.com/nl
http://www.invantive.com/nl

	1 Provider PostgreSql: PostgreSQL.
	2 Catalog: Database
	2.1 Schemas
	2.1.1 Schema: Invantive
	2.1.1.1 Tables
	2.1.1.1.1 PooledConnections: Pooled Connections


	2.1.2 Schema: Native
	2.1.2.1 Tables
	2.1.2.1.1 NativePlatformScalarRequests: Native Platform Scalar Requests





